Technický a zkušební ústav
stavební Praha, s.p.
Prosecká 811/76a
190 00 Prague
Czech Republic
T: +420 286 019 400
W: www.tzus.cz
 Member of

3.8.2 Identification
Each three-dimensional nailing plate is to be marked with the symbol and the product
type designation according to the Annex 1.
4 Assessment and verification of constancy of performance
 (hereinafter AVCP) system applied, with reference to its legal base
According to the decision 1997/638/EC1, of the European Commission the system(s) of
assessment and verification of constancy of performance (see Annex V to Regulation
(EU) No 305/2011 and Commission delegated Regulation (EU) No 568/2014) given in the
following table applies:
Product(s) Intended use(s)
Level(s) or
class(es)
Attestation of
conformity
system(s)
Shear plates, toothed-plate
connectors, punched nail
plates, nailing plates
For structural timber
products
 2+
1 Official Journal of the European Communities L 268/36 of 19.9.1997
ETA 18/1165, version 02, of 28/04/2020  page 9 of 50
070-057253
5 Technical details necessary for the implementation of the AVCP
 system, as provided for in the applicable EAD
Technical details necessary for the implementation of the AVCP system are laid down in
the control plan deposited at Technický a zkušební ústav stavební Praha, s.p.
Issued in Prague on 28.04.2020
By
Mária Schaan
Head of the TAB
Annexes:
Annex 1 Product details and definitions
Annex 2  Loading according to static diagrams
Annex 3 The characteristic load carrying capacities of connectors
Annex 4 Nailing patterns
Annex 5 Specification of connection elements
Annex 6 Reference documents
ETA 18/1165, version 02, of 28/04/2020  page 10 of 50
070-057253
Three dimensional nailing plates Annex 1
ETA 18/1165 PRODUCT DETAILS AND DEFINITIONS
KL 0
Symbol
Dimensions [mm] Quantity of openings
W H B D Ø5 Ø11
KL 0 20 40 40 2 7 1
ETA 18/1165, version 02, of 28/04/2020  page 11 of 50
070-057253
KL 5
Symbol
Dimensions [mm] Quantity of openings
W H B D Ø5 Ø14
KL 5 90 105 105 3 36 2
ETA 18/1165, version 02, of 28/04/2020  page 12 of 50
070-057253
           KM 3                    KM 8
Symbol
Dimensions [mm] Quantity of openings
W H B D Ø5
KM 3 40 60 60 2,5 12
KM 8 60 80 80 2,5 24
ETA 18/1165, version 02, of 28/04/2020  page 13 of 50
070-057253
KM 16 and KM 16 (3 mm)
KM 19
Symbol
Dimensions [mm] Quantity of openings
W H B D Ø5
KM 16 40 90 90 2 16
KM 16  40 90 90 3 16
KM 19 40 120 90 3 18